5

02/2

ADDRESS.

02-25-1999



100972898

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADE	MARKS ONLY			
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year			
Corrective Document	Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name International Resources,	LLC 11231998			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association			
X Other Limited Liability Company				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Illinois			
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Comerica Bank				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) One Detroit Center				
Address (line 2) 9th Floor, MC 3289				
Address (line 3) Detroit	MI 48275-3289			
City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an				
assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
Other Control of the				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization A Michigan Banking Corporation				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	ion A Michigan Banking Corporation			
	office USE ONLY			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheets, information of Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington D.C. 20221

EOD14	DTO 1610D	
	PTO-1618B	
Expires 06/30/99		

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
	epresentative Name and A	ddress Enter for the first R	eceiving Party only.		
Name					
Address (line 1)			-		
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (734) 930-2488					
Name	Susan M. Kornfield				
Address (line 1)	Bodman, Longley & D.	ahling LLP			
Address (line 2)	110 Miller, Suite 3	00			
Address (line 3)	Ann Arbor, Michigan	48104			
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of page including any attachments.	s of the attached conveyance do	cument # 17		
	Application Number(s) or R		Mark if additional numbers attached		
	• •	egistration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO	• • •		
Irac	emark Application Number(s)	2 19 4 4 32	tration Number(s) 2099912 1941162		
		[2194432] [2099912 1941162		
		1917994	1827509 1793385		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 6					
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 165.00					
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account X					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 02-2880					
	Auth	orization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement a	nd Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Sugan M	Kornfield	Smanm Kornfuld	2-16-99		
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		

REEL: 1859 FRAME: 0922

TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK AND OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK AND OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of November 23, 1998, made by INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Grantor") in favor of COMERICA BANK, a Michigan banking corporation (the "Bank").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor is a party to the Loan Agreement, dated November 23, 1998 (the "Credit Agreement") between the Bank and Grantor;

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns certain Trademarks and Trademark Licenses listed on Schedule I hereto;

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Bank to make credit advances to the Grantor under the Credit Agreement that the Grantor shall have executed and delivered this Agreement to the Bank;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Bank to enter into the Credit Agreement and to make advances to the Grantor thereunder, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Bank, as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms.</u> (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement are used herein as defined therein. The following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Agreement": this Trademark and Other Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as the same may be amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Code": the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of Michigan.

"Collateral": as defined in Section 2 of this Agreement.

"Event of Default": any default or event of default described in Section 7 of the Credit Agreement and lapse of any applicable grace and/or cure periods.

"General Intangibles": as defined in Section 9-106 of the Code, including, without limitation, all Patents and Trademarks now or hereafter owned by the Grantor to the extent such Patents and Trademarks would be included in General Intangibles under the Code.

"Lien": any lien, security interest, pledge, encumbrance or other similar charge, whether voluntary or involuntary and however created.

"Obligations": the collective reference to the unpaid principal of and interest on (including, without limitation, interest accruing after the maturity of the Notes and interest accruing after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to the Grantor whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding) the Notes, and all other obligations and liabilities of the Grantor to the Bank, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, the Credit Agreement, the Notes, or any other document made, delivered or given in connection therewith, in each case whether on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel to the Bank).

"Patent License": all United States license agreements with any other person in connection with any of the Patents or such other person's patents, whether the Grantor is a licensor or a licensee under any such license agreement, subject, in each case, to the terms of such license agreements and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all of Grantor's inventory now or hereafter covered by such licenses.

"Patents": all United States letters patent, applications for letters patent and patentable inventions owned by Grantor, or to which Grantor has an interest, including without limitation (a) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein. and patentable inventions, (b) the right to sue third parties or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (c) all income, royalties, proceeds, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (d) all rights corresponding thereto in the United States and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, all improvements thereon, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (Patents and Patent Licenses being, collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

"Trademark License": all United States license agreements with any other person in connection with any of the Trademarks or such other person's names or trademarks, whether the Grantor is a licensor or a licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on Schedule I hereto and made a part hereof, subject, in each case, to the terms of such license agreements, and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all inventory now or hereafter covered by such licenses.

"Trademarks": all trademarks, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin, prints labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations (except for "intent to use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Sections 1(c) and 1(d) of said Act has been filed), and any renewals thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including without limitation (a) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof) and (c) all rights corresponding thereto in the United States and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin (Trademarks and Trademark Licenses being, collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").

- (b) The words "hereof," "herein" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and section and paragraph references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (c) The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms.

- 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest.</u> As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations, the Grantor hereby assigns, pledges and grants to the Bank a security interest in all of the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Grantor or in which the Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>"):
 - (i) all Trademarks;
 - (ii) all Trademark Licenses;
 - (iii) all Patents;
 - (iv) all Patent Licenses;
 - (v) all general intangibles connected with the use of or symbolized by the Trademarks and Patents; and
 - (vi) to the extent not otherwise included, all proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing;
- 3. Grantor Remains Liable; Limitations on Bank's Obligations. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, (a) the Grantor shall remain liable under the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral to the extent set forth therein to perform all of its duties and obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed, (b) the exercise by the Bank of any of the rights hereunder shall not release the Grantor from any of its duties or obligations under the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral, and (c) the Bank shall not have any obligation or liability under the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral by reason of this Agreement, nor shall the Bank be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of the Grantor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder.
- 4. <u>Representations and Warranties.</u> The Grantor represents and warrants, as to itself and its Collateral, that:
 - (a) <u>Title: No Other Liens.</u> Except for the Liens granted to the Bank, and those Liens permitted under the Senior Subordination and Intercreditor Agreement, dated November 23, 1998, and entered into between the Bank, Grantor, The Peninsula Fund Limited Partnership, a Delaware limited partnership, and International Resources, Inc., an Illinois corporation, the Grantor is (or, in the case of after-acquired Collateral, will be) the sole, legal and beneficial owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto and the Patents set forth in Schedule II hereto free and clear of any and all liens. No security agreement, financing statement or other

public notice similar in effect with respect to all or any part of the Collateral is on file or of record in any public office (including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office) except such as may have been filed in favor of the Bank pursuant to this Agreement.

- (b) <u>Perfected First Priority Liens.</u> (i) This Agreement is effective to create, as collateral security for the Obligations, valid and enforceable Liens on the Collateral in favor of the Bank.
- Except with regard to Liens upon Patents and Trademarks and (ii) Patent Licenses and Trademark Licenses, which Liens, to the extent not otherwise perfected by the filing of financing statements under the Code in accordance herewith. would in the case of Patents and Trademarks listed in Schedules I and II hereto, or in the case of Patent Licenses and Trademark Licenses listed in Schedules I and II hereto may. be perfected upon the filing, acceptance and recordation thereof in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, upon filing of the financing statements delivered to the Bank (and the recording of this Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office), the Liens created pursuant to this Agreement will constitute valid and perfected Liens on the Collateral in favor of the Bank, which Liens will be prior to all other Liens on the Collateral, and which Liens are enforceable as such against all creditors of and purchasers (except to the extent that the recording of an assignment or other transfer of title to the Bank in the United States Patent and Trademark Office may be necessary for such enforceability) from the Grantor, except as such enforcement may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and by general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).
- Consents. No consent of any party (other than such Grantor) to any Patent (c) License or Trademark License constituting Collateral is required, or purports to be required, to be obtained by or on behalf of such Grantor in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement that has not been obtained. Each Patent License and Trademark License constituting Collateral is in full force and effect and constitutes a valid and legally enforceable obligation of the Grantor and (to the knowledge of the Grantor) each other party thereto except as enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditor's rights generally and by general equitable principles (whether enforcement is sought by proceedings in equity or at law). No consent or authorization of. filing with or other act by or in respect of any governmental authority is required in connection with the execution, delivery, performance, validity or enforceability of any of the Patent Licenses or Trademark Licenses by any party thereto other than those which have been duly obtained, made or performed and are in full force and effect. Neither the Grantor nor (to the knowledge of the Grantor) any other party to any Patent License or Trademark License constituting Collateral is in default in the performance or observance

of any of the terms thereof, except for such defaults as would not reasonably be expected, in the aggregate, to have a material adverse effect on the value of the Collateral. The right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under each Patent License and Trademark License constituting Collateral are not subject to any defense, offset, counterclaim or claim.

- Schedules I and II are Complete; All Filings Have Been Made. Set forth in Schedules I and II is a complete and accurate list of the registered Trademarks and pending Trademark applications and Trademark Licenses and issued and pending Patents and Patent Licenses owned by the Grantor as of the date hereof. The Grantor has made all necessary filings and recordations to protect and maintain its interest in the Trademarks and Patents set forth in Schedules I and II, including, without limitation, all necessary filings and recordings, and payments of all maintenance fees, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to the extent such Trademarks and Patents are material to the Grantor's business. Set forth in Schedules I and II is a complete and accurate list of all of the material Trademark Licenses and Patent Licenses owned by the Grantor as of the date hereof.
- (e) The Trademarks and Trademark Licenses are Subsisting and Not Adjudged Invalid. As of the date hereof, each trademark registration and trademark application of the Grantor set forth in Schedule I is subsisting as of the date hereof and has not been adjudged invalid, unregisterable or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and, to the best of the Grantor's knowledge, is valid, registrable and enforceable. As of the date hereof, each of the Trademark Licenses set forth in Schedule I is validly subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and, to the best of the Grantor's knowledge, is valid and enforceable. As of the date hereof, the Grantor has notified the Bank in writing of any item of Trademark Collateral of which the Grantor is aware of any existing facts which could reasonably lead to such item becoming invalid or unenforceable, or an unauthorized infringing or prior use by third parties of such item known to Grantor.
- As of the date hereof, each Patent and patent application of the Grantor set forth in Schedule II is subsisting and has not been adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unpatentable or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and, to the best of the Grantor's knowledge, is valid, patentable and enforceable. As of the date hereof, each of the Patent Licenses set forth in Schedule II is validly subsisting and has not been adjudged by a court or competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and, to the best of the Grantor's knowledge, is valid and enforceable. As of the date hereof, the Grantor has notified the Bank in writing of all existing facts relating to an item of the Patent Collateral material to the Grantor's business of which the Grantor is aware which could reasonably lead to such item becoming invalid or unenforceable.

6

- (g) No Previous Assignments or Releases. As of the date hereof, the Grantor has not made a previous assignment, sale, transfer or agreement constituting a present or future assignment, sale, transfer or encumbrance of any of the Collateral, except with respect to exclusive licenses granted in the ordinary course of business or as permitted by this Agreement or the Loan Documents. As of the date hereof, the Grantor has not granted any license, shop right, release, covenant not to sue, or non-assertion assurance to any person with respect to any part of the Collateral.
- (h) <u>Proper Statutory Notice</u>. The Grantor has marked or will market its products with the trademark registration symbol, the numbers of all appropriate patents, the common law trademark symbol or the designation "patent pending," as the case may be, to the extent that it is reasonably and commercially practicable.
- (i) No Knowledge of Existing or Threatened Claims. No claim has been made and is continuing or, to the best of the Grantor's knowledge, threatened that the use by the Grantor of any item of Collateral is invalid or unenforceable or that the use by the Grantor of any Collateral does or may violate the rights of any person. To the best of the Grantor's knowledge, there is currently no infringement or unauthorized use of any item of Collateral contained on Schedules I and II.
- 5. <u>Covenants.</u> The Grantor covenants and agrees with the Bank that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the payment in full of the Obligations:
 - Further Documentation; Pledge of Instruments and Chattel Paper. Upon (a) the written request of the Bank or the Grantor, as the case may be, at any time and from time to time during the term of this Agreement, the Grantor or the Bank, as the case may be, will promptly and duly execute and deliver such further instruments and documents and take such further action as the Bank or the Grantor may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, the filing of any financing or continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in any jurisdiction with respect to the Liens created hereby. The Grantor also hereby authorizes the Bank to file during the term of this Agreement any such financing or continuation statement without the signature of the Grantor to the extent permitted by applicable law. A carbon, photostatic or other reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement for filing in any jurisdiction. The Bank agrees to notify the Grantor and the Grantor agrees to notify the Bank of any financing or continuation statement filed by it pursuant to this Section 5(a), provided that any failure to give any such notice shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of any such filing.

7

- (b) <u>Indemnification and Expenses.</u> The Grantor agrees to pay, and to save the Bank harmless from, any and all liabilities and reasonable costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable legal fees and expenses) (i) with respect to, or resulting from, any uncurable failure by the Grantor in complying with any material requirement of law applicable to any of the Collateral, or (ii) in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, provided that such indemnity shall not be available to the extent that such liabilities, costs and expenses resulted from the negligence or delay of the Bank. In any suit, proceeding or action brought by the Bank under any of the Collateral for any sum owing thereunder, or to enforce any of the Collateral, the Grantor will save, indemnify and keep the Bank harmless from and against all expense, loss or damage suffered by reason of any defense or counterclaim raised in any such suit, proceeding or action to the extent such defense or counterclaim does not arise from the negligence or delay of the Bank.
- (c) <u>Maintenance of Records.</u> (i) The Grantor will keep and maintain at its own cost and expense reasonably satisfactory and complete records of the Collateral, and shall include in such record evidence of this Agreement and the Liens and the security interests created hereby. For the Bank's further security, the Grantor shall permit the Bank or its representatives to review such books and records upon reasonable advance notice during normal business hours at the location where such books and records are kept and at the reasonable request of the Bank. The Grantor agrees to render to the Bank, at the Grantor's reasonable cost and expense, such clerical and other assistance as may be reasonably requested with regard thereto.
- (d) <u>Compliance with Laws, etc.</u> The Grantor will comply in all material respects with all requirements of patent and trademark law applicable to the Collateral or any part thereof, except to the extent that the failure to so comply would not be reasonably expected to materially adversely affect in the aggregate the Bank's rights hereunder, the priority of its Liens on the Collateral or the value of the Collateral.
- (e) <u>Further Identification of Collateral.</u> The Grantor will furnish to the Bank from time to time such statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral, and such other reports in connection with the Collateral, as the Bank may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (f) Security Interest in Any Newly Acquired Collateral. The Grantor agrees that should it obtain an ownership interest in any Trademark, Patent, Trademark License or Patent License which is not now a part of the Collateral, (i) the provisions of Section 2 shall automatically apply thereto, and (ii) any such Trademark, Patent, Trademark License and Patent License shall automatically become part of the Collateral. The Grantor authorizes the Bank to modify this Agreement by amending Schedules I and II (and will cooperate reasonably with the Bank in effecting any such amendment) to include on

8

Schedule I any Trademark and Trademark License and on Schedule II any Patent or Patent License of which it receives notice under this Section.

- Maintenance of the Trademark Collateral. The Grantor agrees to take all (g) necessary steps, including, without limitation, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any court, to (i) maintain each trademark registration and each Trademark License identified on Schedule I hereto, and (ii) pursue each trademark application now or hereafter identified in Schedule I hereto, including, without limitation, the filing of responses to office actions issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the filing of applications for renewal, the filing of affidavits under Sections 8 and 15 of the United States Trademark Act, and the participation in opposition, cancellation. infringement and misappropriation proceedings, except, in each case in which the Grantor has determined in its sole and reasonable business judgment that any of the foregoing is not of material economic value to the ongoing operation of its business. The Grantor agrees to take corresponding steps with respect to each new or acquired trademark registration, trademark application or any rights obtained under any Trademark License, in each case, which it is now or later becomes entitled, except in each case in which the Grantor has determined in its sole and reasonable business judgment that any of the foregoing is not of material economic value to the ongoing operation of its business. Any expenses incurred in connection with such activities shall be borne by the Grantor.
- Maintenance of the Patent Collateral. The Grantor agrees to take all (h) necessary steps, including, without limitation, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any court, to (i) maintain each Patent and each Patent License identified on Schedule II hereto, and (ii) pursue each patent application, now or hereafter identified in Schedule II hereto, including, without limitation, the filing of divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part applications, the filing of applications for reissue, the payment of maintenance fees, and the participation in interference, reexamination, infringement proceedings, except in each case in which the Grantor has determined in its sole and reasonable business judgment that any of the foregoing is not of material economic value to the ongoing operation of its business. The Grantor agrees to take corresponding steps with respect to each new or acquired Patent, patent application, or any rights obtained under any Patent License, in each case, which it is now or later becomes entitled, except in each case in which the Grantor has reasonably determined that any of the foregoing is not of material economic value to it. Any expenses incurred in connection with such activities shall be borne by the Grantor.

- (i) <u>Grantor Shall Not Abandon any Collateral.</u> The Grantor shall not abandon any trademark registration, Patent or any pending trademark or patent application, without the written consent of the Bank, unless the Grantor shall have previously determined in its sole and reasonable business judgment that such use or the pursuit or maintenance of such trademark registration, Patent or pending trademark or patent application is not of material economic value to the ongoing operation of its business, in which case, the Grantor will, at least annually, give notice of any such abandonment to the Bank in writing.
- (j) Infringement of Any Collateral. In the event that the Grantor becomes aware that any item of the Collateral which the Grantor has reasonably determined to be material to its business is infringed or misappropriated by a third party, the Grantor shall notify the Bank promptly and in writing, in reasonable detail, and shall take such actions as the Grantor or the Bank deems reasonably appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Collateral, including, without limitation, suing for infringement or misappropriation and for an injunction against such infringement or misappropriation. Any expense incurred in connection with such activities shall be borne by the Grantor. The Grantor will advise the Bank promptly and in writing, in reasonable detail, of any adverse determination or the institution of any proceeding (including, without limitation, the institution of any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court) regarding any item of the Collateral.
- (k) <u>Limitation on Liens on Collateral.</u> The Grantor will not create, incur or permit to exist, will defend the Collateral against, and will take such other action as is reasonably necessary to remove, any Lien or material adverse claim against or to any of the Collateral, other than the Liens created by this Agreement, and will defend the right, title and interest of the Bank in and to any of the Collateral against the claims and demands of all persons whomsoever to the extent such claims would, in its reasonable business judgement, have a material adverse impact on its business.
- (l) <u>Limitations on Dispositions of Collateral.</u> Without the prior written consent of the Bank, the Grantor will not sell, assign, transfer, exchange or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option to purchase, the Collateral, or attempt, offer or contract to do so.
- (m) Notices. The Grantor will advise the Bank promptly, in reasonable detail, (i) of any Lien (other than Liens created hereby) on, or material adverse claim asserted against, Patents or Trademarks and (ii) of the occurrence of any other event which would reasonably be expected in the aggregate to have a material adverse effect on the aggregate value of the entire Collateral or the Liens created hereunder.

6. Bank's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact.

- (a) Powers. The Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Bank, and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of the Grantor and in the name of the Grantor or in its own name, from time to time in the Bank's discretion, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Grantor hereby gives the Bank the power and right, on behalf of the Grantor (but only following and during the continuance of an Event of Default for which the grace or cure period has expired), without notice to or assent by the Grantor, to do the following at any time, and to the extent permitted by law:
- (i) to execute and deliver any and all agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Bank may reasonably request to evidence the Bank's security interest in any of the Collateral;
- (ii) in the name of the Grantor or its own name, or otherwise, to take possession of and indorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under any General Intangible (to the extent that any of the foregoing constitute Collateral) or with respect to any other Collateral and to file any claim or to take any other action or institute any proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Bank for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due under any such General Intangible or with respect to any such other Collateral whenever payable;
- (iii) to pay or discharge Liens placed on the Collateral, other than Liens permitted under this Agreement; and
- (iv) (A) to direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Bank or as the Bank shall direct; (B) to ask for, or demand, collect, receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any of the Collateral; (C) to sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (D) to commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (E) to defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against the Grantor with respect to any of the Collateral; (F) to settle, compromise or adjust any suit, action or proceeding described in clause (E) above and, in connection therewith, to give such discharges or releases as

the Bank may deem appropriate; (G) subject to any pre-existing rights or licenses, to assign any Patent or Trademark constituting Collateral (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Patent or Trademark pertains), for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Bank shall in its sole discretion determine; and (H) generally, to sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Bank were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and to do, at the Bank's option and the Grantor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Bank deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Bank's Liens thereon and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as the Grantor might do.

The Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until payment in full of the Obligations.

- (b) Other Powers. The Grantor also authorizes the Bank, from time to time if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, to execute, in connection with any sale provided for in Section 8 hereof, any endorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral.
- (c) No Duty on the Part of Bank. The powers conferred on the Bank hereunder are solely to protect the Bank's interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Bank to exercise any such powers. The Bank shall be accountable only for amounts that it actually receives as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither it nor any of its officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to the Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 7. Performance by Bank of Grantor's Obligations. If the Grantor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein and the Bank, as provided for by the terms of this Agreement, shall itself perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement, the reasonable expenses of the Bank incurred in connection with such performance or compliance, together with interest thereon at the rate provided in the Credit Agreement, shall be payable by the Grantor to the Bank on demand and shall constitute Obligations secured hereby.
- 8. Proceeds. It is agreed that if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, (a) all proceeds of any Collateral received by the Grantor consisting of cash, checks and other near-cash items shall be held by the Grantor in trust for the Bank, segregated from other funds of the Grantor, and at the request of the Bank shall, forthwith upon receipt by the Grantor, be turned over to the Bank in the exact form received by the Grantor (duly indorsed by the Grantor to the Bank, if required by the Bank) and (b) any and all such proceeds received by the Bank (whether

from the Grantor or otherwise) may, in the sole discretion of the Bank, be held by the Bank as collateral security for the Obligations (whether matured or unmatured) and/or then or at any time thereafter may be applied by the Bank against, the Obligations then due and owing. Any balance of such proceeds remaining after the payment in full of the Obligations shall be paid over to the Grantor or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same.

9. Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Bank may exercise all rights and remedies of a secured party under the Code, and, to the extent permitted by law, all other rights and remedies granted to it in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Obligations. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Bank, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest. advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon the Grantor or any other person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived) may in such circumstances, to the extent permitted by law. forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing) in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Bank or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Bank shall have the right, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold. The Grantor further agrees, at the Bank's request. upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Bank at places which the Bank shall reasonably select. whether at the Grantor's premises or elsewhere. In the event of any sale, assignment, or other disposition of any of the Collateral, the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by any Trademark Collateral subject to such disposition shall be included, and the Grantor shall supply to the Bank or its designee the Grantor's know-how and expertise relating to the Collateral subject to such disposition, and the Grantor's notebooks, studies, reports, records, documents and things embodying the same or relating to the inventions, processes or ideas covered by, and to the manufacture of any products under or in connection with, the Collateral subject to such disposition. The Bank shall apply the net proceeds of any such collection, recovery, receipt. appropriation, realization or sale, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred therein or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or in any way relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Bank, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment in whole or in part of the Obligations then due and owing, and only after such application and after the payment by the Bank of any other amount required by any provision of law, including, without limitation, Section 9-504(1) (c) of the Code, need the Bank account for the surplus, if any, to the Grantor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Grantor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Bank arising out of the repossession, retention or sale of the Collateral, other than any such claims, damages and demands that may arise from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Bank. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by

law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition. The Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay the then outstanding Obligations, including the reasonable fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Bank to collect such deficiency.

- 10. <u>Limitation on Duties Regarding Preservation of Collateral.</u> The Bank's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the Code or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Bank deals with similar property for its own account. Neither the Bank nor any of its directors, officers, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon all or any part of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of the Grantor or any other person.
- 11. <u>Powers Coupled with an Interest.</u> All authorizations and agencies herein contained with respect to the Collateral are powers coupled with an interest and are irrevocable until payment in full of the Obligations.
- 12. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 13. <u>Section Headings.</u> The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- 14. <u>No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies.</u> The Bank shall not by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 15 hereof), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Event of Default or in any breach of any of the terms and conditions hereof. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Bank, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Bank of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Bank would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.

- Waivers and Amendments; Successors and Assigns. None of the terms or 15. provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by a written instrument executed by the Grantor and the Bank. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Grantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Bank and its successors and assigns, except that the Grantor may not assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Bank.
- Notices. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the respective parties hereto 16. shall be made in accordance with the Credit Agreement.
- GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND 17. CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN WITHOUT REGARD TO THE PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICT OF LAWS THEREOF.
- Release of Collateral and Termination. At such time as the payment in full of the Obligations, the Collateral shall promptly be released from the Liens created hereby, and this Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Bank hereunder shall terminate, and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Grantor. Bank shall, upon the payment in full of the Obligations, immediately prepare and/or execute documents sufficient to terminate the Liens and Security Interest created by this Agreement or as requested by Grantor and deliver such documents to Grantor or its designee.
- 19. Waiver of Jury Trial. The Grantor hereby waives any right to trial by jury in the event of litigation regarding the performance or enforcement of, or in any way related to, this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

> INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company

BY: INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC., its Manager

W:\TRD\COMERICA\INT_RES6.PAT

Schedule I

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES

Trademarks:

MARK	REG. NO.	IC	GOODS & SERVICES
AMERICANA COLLECTION (Supplemental Register)	2194432	06	figurines made of non-precious metal
		21	collectible miniature homes made of porcelain
LIBERTY FALLS	2099912	06	figurines made of pewter
COLLECTION		20	miniature houses made of poly-resin mixed with crushed stone
LIBERTY FALLS COLLECTORS CLUB	1941162	16	newsletters regarding collecting miniature buildings and figurines
		42	promoting the collection of miniature buildings and figurines; club services for collectors of miniature buildings and figurines
LIBERTY FALLS	1917994	21	collectible miniature homes made of cold cast porcelain
THE CORNWALL COTTAGE COLLECTION	1827509	21	collectible miniature homes made of cold cast porcelain
[LOGO]	1793385	06	figurines made of common metal
		21	collectible miniature homes made of cold cast porcelain

Trademark Applications: NONE

Trademark Licenses: NONE

Schedule II

PATENTS AND PATENT LICENSE

Patents: NONE

Patent Applications: NONE

Patent Licenses: NONE

W:\TRD\COMERICA\INT_RES6.PAT

RECORDED: 02/22/1999